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A Warning EN

- Before first use, please charge and wake up the power meter product.

- Before installing the product, please carefully read the quick use guide and precautions.

- Please strictly follow the quick use guide for installation operation. Incorrect installation may cause
safety accidents and personal injury. It can also cause human damage to the product, making it unable
to be used properly and covered by warranty

- We suggest that you seek professional technicians for installation.

- Before starting to use this product, please ensure that you have mastered the correct use of locking
and unlocking to avoid falls.

- Before starting to ride, please carefully check whether the locking force of the pedal meets the
requirements. It is recommended to adjust it to a comfortable locking force before riding.

- It is prohibited to replace third-party pedals without authorization, as this may cause human damage
to the product, rendering it unusable and covered by warranty.

» Box Contents

Power Meter Pedals X2, Crank washer X2, Charging cable X1, Quick use guide X1,
Important product information X1

» Power meter installation

1. Before installation, clean the crankshaft threaded hole and apply a small amount of lubricating grease.
Before applying new grease, use a cloth or brush to remove the old grease.

2. Install the left foot counterclockwise and the right foot clockwise. Improper installation may damage
your pedals or crankshaft threads.

3.When installing the pedals, one or two crank washers must be used to ensure that there is at least
Tmm of free space between the power meter module and the crank arm. When tightening the pedals, if
the power meter module is pressed onto the crank arm, it may damage the power meter module.

4. It is recommended to use a torque wrench with an 8mm hex head for installation, which can ensure
the accuracy of power precision.

5. The recommended tightening torque is 30 ~40N - m. If the crankshaft manufacturer has installation
torque requirements, please install according to the indicated torque.

& Warning: Do not directly tighten and install the power meter module by holding it in hand,
otherwise it may damage the power meter module.




Magene

» Adjustment of pedal locking force EN

If you feel that the factory preset locking force of the pedal is not suitable during use, you can adjust
the locking force according to your personal usage habits. Use a 3mm hex wrench to adjust the
locking force of the pedal according to the marked direction. Clockwise direction increases the
locking force, counterclockwise direction decreases the locking force, and repeatedly adjust to the
locking force value that suits you.

» Activate the device

- Magene power meter must be charged and activated before first use, otherwise it cannot be used
normally.
- Please download the 'Mangene Utility' from the app store to activate the product.

/\ Attention: If activation fails, please click back to enter the device search list and reconnect to
activate.

» Connect the power meter

1. After waking up the power meter, the blue LED indicator light will slowly flash, indicating that the
left power meter is searching for the right side.

2. After successful connection on both sides, the blue light will remain on for 30 seconds.

3. The left power meter will remain on for 30 seconds when connected to Bluetooth enabled devices
such as mobile phones.

* When the blue LED indicator light flashes, it indicates that the power meter is connecting to the
device. When the blue LED indicator light is constantly on, it indicates that the power meter has been
successfully connected.

- The Magene power meter is a Bluetooth and ANT+dual protocol power meter that is compatible
with ANT+and Bluetooth devices that support standard power protocols. Through these devices, the
data measured by the power meter can be viewed and recorded.

- Usually, bike computer products can search for and add power meter devices through
(Settings>Sensors>New Sensors>Power Meter).

- Please refer to the user manual of the device you are using for specific steps.
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» Zero offset calibration EN
- Zero offset calibration will reset the zero offset of the power meter.
After each installation, zero offset calibration operation must be carried out, otherwise it will
affect the accuracy of the power sensor.
- After correct installation, please step on it vigorously a few times to release force, and then use a
bike computer or "Magene Utility" for calibration.

» Charging

- When the red LED indicator flashes once every 10 seconds, or you find that
the power meter cannot search for connections, it may be that the power
meter battery has been depleted. Please charge it as soon as possible.

» Charging steps

- Ensure that the charging cable is securely connected to the
power plug, charging head, and charging port.

- Fixed firmly, the green LED indicator light will light up and start
flashing. When the device battery is fully charged, the green LED
indicator light stays on for 5 seconds before turning off.

Warning: Only use a USB adapter with an output voltage of 5V
for charging. Excessive voltage can cause product damage.
When charing, please do not short circuit or contact the
charging head with metal.

» Precautions and daily inspections

Matters needing attention:

1. Do not use high-pressure water spray to rinse the power meter when cleaning the bicycle.

2. The power meter module is designed to prevent splashing, please do not immerse the power meter
module in water.

3. Do not subject the power meter module to severe impact, as this may cause the power meter
module to detach or the strain gauge to fail.

4. Before each ride, check if the pedals and locking plates are functioning properly. If the locking plate
is severely worn, it may lead to safety accidents.

5.Before starting the ride, please check that the distance between the shoes and the power meter
module is at least 2 millimeters. If the power meter module comes into contact with the sole, shoe
upper, or locking plate, do not use the product as it may damage the power meter module and void
the warranty.

6. Do not attempt to open or disassemble the foot pedal body and power meter module, as you may
damage the sensor and void the warranty.

7. When cleaning, please use neutral detergent. Using alkaline detergent or diluent may shorten the
service life of the power module housing.

8. The power meter module uses a 2.4G wireless communication system, and objects or surrounding
signal environments may cause interference to communication. If found, please test again in an open
area. Objects and environments may generate strong electromagnetic waves and interference, which
can lead to erroneous measurements.

9. Natural wear and performance degradation caused by normal use and aging are not covered by
the warranty.

10. Do not use or store for a long time in high temperature or humid places (such as placing in
enclosed vehicles during high temperature weather, or heating electrical surroundings such as heaters
and electric heaters).
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» Daily check items before cycling EN

- Before cycling, check the items listed below. If there are any abnormalities, it is recommended to
seek the help of professional technicians for maintenance and debugging.

Check the torque of the locking part? o |s there any shaking of the pedal body?

Has the locking plate been severely worn out? o Is there any collision on the power meter module?

Is there any abnormal noise? o |s the battery level sufficient?

Has zero offset calibration been performed?

» Technical Parameters

P715K P715S
Model P0123321 P0106371
Accuracy +1%
Power Measurement Range 0 - 2500W
Cadence Measurement Range 20 - 240RPM
Wireless interface ANT+/Bluetooth
Working environment -20~50°C
Battery life 120hours

Charging method

Magnetic charging

Waterproof rating IPX7
Maximum bearing capacity 120kg
Q-factor 55mm
Stack height 11mm 13mm
Cleat type KEO SPD-SL
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A Avertissement FR

- Avant la premiére utilisation, chargez et Réveillez le produit du compteur de puissance.

- Lisez attentivement le Guide d'utilisation rapide et les précautions avant d'installer le produit.

- Veuillez suivre strictement le Guide d'utilisation rapide pour I'installation. Une installation incorrecte
peut entrainer des accidents de sécurité et des blessures corporelles. Il peut également causer des
dommages artificiels au produit, le rendant inutilisable et couvert par la garantie.

- Nous vous recommandons de rechercher un technicien professionnel pour I'installation.

- Avant de commencer a utiliser ce produit, assurez - vous d'avoir maitrisé les bonnes méthodes
d'utilisation pour le verrouillage et le déverrouillage afin d'éviter les chutes.

- Avant de commencer a rouler, vérifiez soigneusement que la force de verrouillage de la pédale est
conforme. Il est recommandé de I'ajuster a une force de verrouillage confortable avant de rouler.

- Le remplacement non autorisé de pédales de tiers est interdit, car cela pourrait endommager
artificiellement le produit, le rendant inutilisable et couvert par la garantie.

» Contenu de la boite d'emballage

Pédale de capteurs de puissance X2, rondelle de manivelle X2, cable de charge x1,
Guide d'utilisation rapide X1, Informations importantes sur le produit X1

» Installation du compteur de puissance

1. Nettoyez le trou fileté du vilebrequin et appliquez une petite quantité de graisse avant I'installation.
Retirez I'ancienne graisse avec un chiffon ou une brosse avant d'appliquer la nouvelle graisse.

2. Installez le pied gauche dans le sens antihoraire et le pied droit dans le sens horaire. Une mauvaise
installation peut endommager la pédale ou le filetage du vilebrequin.

3. Lors de l'installation des pédales, une ou deux rondelles de manivelle doivent étre utilisées pour
assurer un espace libre d'au moins 1 mm entre le module du compteur de puissance et le bras de
manivelle. Lorsque vous serrez la pédale, vous risquez d'endommager le module de compteur de
puissance si vous appuyez sur le bras de manivelle.

4. Il est recommandé d'utiliser une clé dynamométrique avec une téte hexagonale de 8 mm pour
I'installation, ce qui peut garantir la précision de la précision de la puissance.

5. Le couple de serrage recommandé est de 30 ~ 40n.m. si le fabricant de vilebrequin a des exigences
de couple d'installation, veuillez suivre le couple indiqué pour l'installation.

Avertissement: ne pas serrer et installer le module de compteur de puissance directement a
la main, vous risquez d'endommager le module de compteur de puissance.
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» Ajustement de la force de verrouillage FR

Pendant I'utilisation, si la force de verrouillage prédéfinie d'usine de la pédale sensorielle n'est pas
appropriée, la tension peut étre ajustée en fonction des habitudes d'utilisation individuelles. Avec une
clé hexagonale intérieure de 3 mm, ajustez la tension du pied en fonction de la direction du logo, dans
le sens horaire pour augmenter la tension et dans le sens antihoraire pour réduire la tension, Ajustez -
la a plusieurs reprises a la valeur de tension appropriée.

00

g

» Activer I'appareil

- Le powermétre Magene doit étre chargé et activé avant la premiére utilisation, sinon il ne peut pas
étre utilisé correctement.

- Veuillez télécharger "mangene Utilities" depuis I'App Store pour activer le produit.

& Remarque: si I'activation échoue, cliquez sur précédent pour accéder a la liste de recherche de
périphériques et reconnectez - vous pour l'activer.

» Connecter un compteur de puissance

1. Aprés avoir réveillé le compteur, le voyant LED bleu clignotera lentement pour indiquer que le
compteur gauche cherche le cété droit.

2. La lumiére bleue restera allumée pendant 30 secondes apres la connexion réussie des deux cotés.
3. Lorsque vous étes connecté a un périphérique compatible Bluetooth, tel qu'un téléphone portable,
le compteur de puissance gauche restera allumé pendant 30 secondes.

- Lorsque le voyant LED bleu clignote, cela signifie que le compteur de puissance est connecté a
I'appareil. Lorsque le voyant LED bleu reste allumé, cela signifie que le compteur a été connecté avec
succes.

- Le powermétre magene est un powermeétre double Protocole Bluetooth et ant + compatible avec
les appareils ant + et Bluetooth qui prennent en charge les protocoles de puissance standard. Grace a
ces dispositifs, les données mesurées par les compteurs de puissance peuvent étre visualisées et
enregistrées.

- En regle générale, les produits d'ordinateur de vélo peuvent rechercher et ajouter des appareils de
compteur via (paramétres > capteurs > nouveaux capteurs > compteurs).

- Consultez le manuel d'utilisation de I'appareil que vous utilisez pour connaitre les étapes spécifiques.
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» Calibration zéro offset FR

- L'étalonnage du décalage du point zéro réinitialise le décalage du point zéro du compteur de
puissance.
Aprés chaque installation, I'opération d'étalonnage du décalage du point zéro doit étre effectuée,
sinon elle affectera la précision du capteur de puissance.
- Une fois correctement installé, appuyez fermement plusieurs fois pour relacher la force, puis calibrez
- la a I'aide de votre ordinateur de vélo ou de “Magene Utility”.

» Chargement

- Lorsque le voyant LED rouge clignote toutes les 10 secondes ou que vous trouvez que
le compteur de puissance ne peut pas rechercher de connexion, il se peut que la batterie
du compteur de puissance soit épuisée. Veuillez charger dés que possible.

» Etapes de charge

+ Assurez - vous que le cable de charge est fermement connecté a la

prise secteur, a la téte de charge et au port de charge

Une fois fermement fixé, le voyant LED vert s'allume et commence a /
clignoter. Lorsque la batterie de I'appareil est complétement chargée, | (
le voyant LED vert reste allumé pendant 5 secondes, puis s'éteint. \

/\ Attention: Ne chargez qu'avec un adaptateur usb avec une tension \\tf
-

de sortie de 5V. Une tension trop élevée peut endommager le produit.
Veuillez ne pas court - circuiter ou toucher la téte de charge avec du
métal pendant la charge.

» Précautions et examens quotidiens

Précautions:

1. Ne rincez pas le compteur de puissance avec un spray d'eau a haute pression lors du nettoyage du
vélo.

2. Le module de capteurs de puissance est congu pour éviter les éclaboussures, veuillez ne pas
immerger le module de capteurs de puissance dans |'eau.

3. Ne laissez pas le module de jauge de puissance subir un impact grave, car cela pourrait provoquer
le détachement du module de jauge de puissance ou la défaillance de la jauge de contrainte.

4. Vérifiez que les pédales et la plaque de verrouillage fonctionnent correctement avant chaque trajet.
Si la plague de verrouillage est fortement usée, cela peut entrainer un accident de sécurité.

5. Avant de commencer a rouler, vérifiez que la distance entre la chaussure et le module du capteurs
de puissance est d'au moins 2 mm. Si le module de capteurs de puissance entre en contact avec la
semelle, la tige ou la plaque de verrouillage, n'utilisez pas le produit car il pourrait endommager le
module de capteurs de puissance et annuler la garantie.

6. N'essayez pas d'ouvrir ou de retirer le corps de la pédale et le module du capteurs de puissance,
car vous pourriez endommager le capteur et annuler la garantie.

7. Lors du nettoyage, veuillez utiliser un détergent neutre. L'utilisation de détergents alcalins ou de
diluants peut réduire la durée de vie du boitier du module d'alimentation.

8. Le module de capteurs de puissance utilise le systéme de communication sans fil 2.4G, les objets ou
I'environnement de signal environnant peuvent causer des interférences dans la communication. Si
vous le trouvez, testez - le a nouveau dans une zone ouverte. Les objets et I'environnement peuvent
produire de fortes ondes électromagnétiques et des interférences qui peuvent conduire a des
mesures erronées.

9. L'usure naturelle et la diminution des performances causées par I'utilisation normale et le
vieillissement ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie.

10. Ne pas utiliser ou stocker dans un endroit chaud ou humide pendant de longues périodes (par
exemple, dans un véhicule fermé par temps chaud ou chauffé dans un environnement chauffé
électriquement, comme un appareil de chauffage et un appareil de chauffage électrique).

7
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» Articles d'inspection quotidienne avant de rouler FR

- Avant de rouler, vérifiez les éléments suivants. En cas d'anomalie, il est recommandé de demander
I'aide d'un technicien spécialisé pour la maintenance et la mise en service.

Le couple de verrouillage est - il normal? o Y a-t-ilun Jitter dans le corps de la pédale?

Si la plaque de verrouillage est gravement usée? o Y a-t-il eu une collision sur le capteur du
powermétre?

Y a - t - il des bruits inhabituels? o La batterie est - elle suffisamment chargée?

Est - ce qu'un étalonnage de décalage du point zéro a été effectué?

» Parameétres techniques

P715K P715S
Modeéle P0123321 P0106371
Précision *1%
Plage de mesure de puissance 0 - 2500W
Plage de mesure de cadence 20 - 240RPM
Interface sans fil ANT+/Bluetooth
Environnement de travail -20~50°C
Durée de vie de la batterie 120heures
Méthode de charge charge magnétique
Classe imperméable a l'eau IPX7
Capacité de charge maximale 120kg
Q-Factor 55mm
Stack 1lmm 13mm
Type de cale KEO SPD-SL
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A Aviso PT

- Antes da primeira utilizagéo, carregue e acorde o produto do medidor de poténcia.

- Antes de instalar o produto, leia atentamente o guia de utilizagdo rapida e as precaugdes.

- Aoperagdo de instalagdo segue estritamente o guia de uso rapido. A instalagdo inadequada pode levar a
acidentes de seguranca e lesdes pessoais.Também pode causar danos pessoais ao produto, tornando-o
inutilizavel e dentro do periodo de garantia.

- Sugerimos que vocé procure técnicos profissionais para instala-lo.

- Antes de comegar a usar este produto, certifique-se de que vocé dominou as técnicas corretas de
bloqueio e desbloqueio para evitar quedas.

- Antes de iniciar a montagem, verifique cuidadosamente se a forca de bloqueio do pedal atende aos
requisitos. Recomenda-se ajusta-lo a uma forga de bloqueio confortavel antes da montagem.

-E proibida a substitui¢sio ndo autorizada de pedais de terceiros, pois pode causar danos pessoais ao
produto, tornando-o inutilizavel e dentro do periodo de garantia.

> Conteudo da Caixa
Medidor de poténcia pedal X2, arruela de manivela X2, cabo de carregamento X1,
guia de uso rapido X1, Informag&o importante do produto X1

» Instalagdo do pedal

1. Antes da instalac@o, limpe os furos roscados do virabrequim e aplique uma pequena quantidade de
graxa lubrificante. Antes de aplicar graxa nova, use um pano ou escova para remover graxa antiga.

2. Instale o pé esquerdo no sentido anti-horario e o pé direito no sentido anti-horario. A instalacdo
incorreta pode danificar as roscas do pedal ou do virabrequim.
Ao instalar o pedal, uma ou duas arruelas de manivela devem ser usadas para garantir que o espago entre
o médulo do medidor de poténcia e o braco da manivela seja de pelo menos 1 milimetro. Ao pisar no
pedal, se ele for pressionado no brago da manivela, o médulo do medidor de poténcia pode ser danificado.
4. recomenda-se instalar uma chave de torque hexagonal de 8mm para garantir a precisdo da precisdo
dindmica.
5. Recomenda-se apertar o torque de 30 a 40N. m. Se o fabricante do virabrequim tem requisitos de torque
deinstalagdo, instale por favor de acordo com o torque indicado.

Aviso: N3o aperte e instale o médulo do medidor de poténcia diretamente & mio, caso

contrario pode danificar o medidor de poténcia.

e
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» Ajuste da forca de bloqueio do pedal PT
Se vocé sentir que a forca de bloqueio predefinida de fabrica do pedal ndo é adequada durante o uso,

vocé pode ajustar a forca de bloqueio de acordo com seus habitos pessoais de uso. Use uma chave
sextavada de 3mm para ajustar a forca de bloqueio do pedal de acordo com a diregdo marcada. O

sentido horario aumenta a forga de travamento, o sentido anti-horario diminui a forca de travamento e
ajusta repetidamente ao valor da forca de travamento que combina com vocé.

00
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» Activar o dispositivo
-Os medidores de poténcia Magene devem ser carregados e ativados antes de seu primeiro uso, caso
contrério, eles ndo podem ser usados corretamente.
-Baixe o 'Magene Utility' da loja de aplicativos para ativar o produto.
Atencdo: Se a ativagao falhar, clique em "Anterior" para entrar na lista de pesquisa do
dispositivo e reconectar para ativar.

» Ligar o medidor de poténcia

1. Depois de acordar o sensor de energia, a luz indicadora LED azul piscara lentamente, indicando que o
sensor de energia esquerdo esté procurando o lado direito.

2. Apds a conexdo bem sucedida em ambos os lados, a luz azul permanece acesa por 30 segundos.

3. Quando conectado a um dispositivo compativel com Bluetooth (como um telefone celular), o sensor
de energia esquerdo permanecera ligado por 30 segundos.

- Quando a luz indicadora LED azul pisca, indica que o sensor de energia estd conectado ao dispositivo.
Quando a luz indicadora LED azul continua a acender, indica que o sensor de energia foi conectado com
sucesso.

- 0 medidor de poténcia Magene é um medidor de poténcia Bluetooth e Ant + protocolo duplo que é
compativel com dispositivos Ant + e Bluetooth que suportam protocolos de energia padrdo. Através
destes dispositivos, os dados medidos pelo medidor de poténcia podem ser visualizados e gravados.

- Normalmente, os produtos na tabela de cédigos podem ser pesquisados e adicionados a dispositivos
de sensores de energia através de (Configuracdo>Sensores>Novos Sensores>Medidor de energia). Para
etapas especificas, consulte o manual do usuario do dispositivo que vocé estd usando atualmente. Para
etapas especificas, consulte o manual do usudrio do dispositivo que vocé estd usando atualmente.
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» Calibracgao zero PT
- A calibragdo zero redefinira o ponto zero do potenciémetro.
Apés cada instalagdo, a operagao de calibragdo zero deve ser realizada, caso contrario, afetara a
preciséo do sensor de energia.
- Apés a instalagdo adequada, pise firmemente algumas vezes para aliviar a presséo e, em seguida, calibre
com um computador de bicicleta ou "Magene Utility".

» Medidor de poténcia de carga
- Quando o indicador LED vermelho pisca a cada 10 segundos, ou quando detecta que o
medidor de energia ndo consegue encontrar uma conexdo, pode ser devido ao esgotamento

da bateria do medidor de energia. Por favor, carregue o mais rapido possivel.

» Etapas de carregamento
- Certifique-se de que o cabo de carregamento esteja conectado com

seguranca a tomada de alimentac&o, a cabeca de carregamento e a

porta de carregamento.Uma vez firmemente fixada, a luz indicadora Py

LED verde acenderd e comegara a piscar. Quando a bateria do N7

dispositivo estiver totalmente carregada, a luz indicadora LED verde ANA

acenderd por 5 segundos e, em seguida, desligara. N
Aviso: Utilize apenas conectores USB com uma tensio de saida
de 5V para carregar. Tens3o excessiva pode causar danos ao
produto. Ao mesmo tempo, nao faga curto-circuito ou toque na
cabeca de carregamento com metal quando ligado.

. . . ~ el .
» Medidas preventivas e inspeccoes diarias
Medidas preventivas:
1. Ao limpar a bicicleta, ndo use spray de dgua de alta pressédo para limpar o mddulo de energia.
2.0 projeto do médulo do medidor de poténcia é evitar salpicos, por favor ndo mergulhe o médulo do
medidor de poténcia na dgua.
3. ndo deixe que o mddulo do medidor de poténcia seja severamente afetado, pois isso pode fazer com que
o médulo do medidor de poténcia se solte ou o voltimetro funcione mal.
4. Antes de andar de bicicleta, verifique se os pedais e placas de bloqueio estdo funcionando corretamente.
Se a placa de bloqueio estiver severamente desgastada, pode levar a acidentes de segurancga.
5. Antes de comecar a andar de bicicleta, verifique se a distancia entre os sapatos e o modulo medidor de
eletricidade é de pelo menos 2 milimetros. Se o médulo medidor de eletricidade entrar em contato com a
sola do sapato, sapato superior, ou placa de blogueio, ndo use o produto, pois pode danificar o mddulo
medidor de eletricidade e anular a garantia.
6. ndo tente abrir ou remover o corpo do pedal e o médulo do medidor de poténcia, pois pode danificar o
sensor e anular a garantia.
Ao limpar, use detergente neutro. O uso de detergentes ou diluentes alcalinos pode encurtar a vida dtil da
carcaga do mddulo de alimentag&o.
8. 0 médulo do medidor de poténcia usa um sistema de comunicagdo sem fio 2.4G, e objetos circundantes
ou ambientes de sinal podem interferir com a comunicagéo. Se encontrado, tente novamente em uma area
aberta. Objetos e ambientes podem gerar fortes ondas eletromagnéticas e interferéncias, levando a erros
de medicdo.
9. a garantia ndo cobre desgaste natural e degradagdo do desempenho causada pelo uso normal e
envelhecimento.
10. Ndo use ou armazene em locais Gmidos ou de alta temperatura por muito tempo (como colocé-lo em
um veiculo fechado de alta temperatura, ou aquecé-lo em ambientes quentes, como aquecedores e
aquecedores elétricos).

19



Magene

» Artigos de inspecdo diaria antes do ciclismo U

- Antes da montagem, verifique por favor os seguintes itens. Se houver alguma anormalidade,
recomenda-se procurar a ajuda de técnicos profissionais para manutencdo e depuragéo.

o Verificar o torque dos componentes de travamento? = O corpo do pedal treme?
> Aplacade bloqueio esta muito desgastada? > 0 médulo do medidor de energia colidiu?
> Haalgum ruido anormal? o Abateria carrega bem?

o Acalibragdo de deslocamento zero foi realizada?

» Parametros técnicos

P715K P715S
Modelo P0123321 P0106371
Precisao +1%
Faixa de medigédo de poténcia 0 - 2500W
Faixa de medigdo de cadéncia 20 - 240RPM
Interface sem fios ANT+/Bluetooth
Ambiente de trabalho -20~50°C
Duragao da bateria 120 hours
Método de carregamento Carregamento magnético
Classificagdo impermeavel IPX7
Capacidade méxima de carga 120kg
Fator Q 55mm
Altura stack 11mm 13mm
Tipo de calgo KEO SPD-SL
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A Aviso Es

- Antes de usar por primera vez, cargue y despierte el producto del medidor de potencia.

- Antes de instalar el producto, lea cuidadosamente la Guia de uso rapido y las precauciones.

- Siga estrictamente la Guia de uso rapido para la operacién de instalacion. La instalacién incorrecta
puede causar accidentes de Seguridad y lesiones personales. También puede causar dafios humanos al
producto, incapacitarlo para su uso normal y dentro de la garantia.

- Le recomendamos que busque personal profesional y técnico para instalarlo.

- Antes de comenzar a usar este producto, aseguirese de haber dominado el uso correcto de blogueo y
desbloqueo para evitar caidas.

- Antes de comenzar a montar, verifique cuidadosamente si la fuerza de bloqueo del pedal cumple con los
requisitos. Se recomienda ajustarlo a una fuerza de bloqueo cémoda antes de montar.

- Esta prohibido reemplazar los pedales de terceros sin autorizacidn, ya que esto puede causar dafios
humanos al producto, haciéndolo inutilizable y bajo garantia.

» Contenido de la Caja de embalaje
Medidor de potencia de pedal X2, arandela de manivela X2, cable de cargaxl,
gufa de uso rapido X1, Informacién importante del producto X1

> Instalacion de pedales
1. Antes de la instalacion, limpie el agujero roscado del cigiiefial y aplique una pequefia cantidad de grasa.
Antes de aplicar la nueva grasa, retire la grasa vieja con un pafio o un cepillo.
2.instale el pie izquierdo en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj e instale el pie derecho en sentido
contrario a las agujas del reloj. La instalacién inadecuada puede dafiar el pedal o los hilos del cigliefial.
3.alinstalar el pedal, se debe utilizar una o dos arandelas de manivela para garantizar un espacio libre de
al menos 1 mm entre el médulo del medidor de potenciay el brazo del manivela. Al apretar el pedal, el
médulo del medidor de potencia puede dafiarse si se presiona sobre el brazo del manivela.
4. se recomienda instalar con una llave de par de cabeza hexagonal de 8 mm, lo que puede garantizar la
precision de la precisién dindmica.
5. se recomienda apretar el par de 30 a 40n.m. si el fabricante del cigliefial tiene requisitos de par de
instalacién, instale de acuerdo con el par indicado.
A Advertencia: no apriete ee instale el médulo del medidor de potencia directamente a mano,

de lo contrario puede dafar elmedidor de potencia.

-
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> Ajuste de la fuerza de bloqueo del pedal ES

Durante el uso, si se siente que la fuerza de bloqueo preestablecida de fabrica del pedal no es adecuada,
se puede ajustar la fuerza de bloqueo de acuerdo con los habitos de uso personales. Utilice una llave
hexagonal interna de 3 mm para ajustar la fuerza de bloqueo del pedal de acuerdo con la direccién de
identificacién, aumentar la fuerza de bloqueo en el sentido de las agujas del reloj y reducir la fuerza de
bloqueo en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj, y ajuste repetidamente al valor de fuerza de
bloqueo adecuado para usted.

00
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» Activar el dispositivo
-El medidor de Potencia Magene debe cargarse y activarse antes de su primer uso, de lo contrario no se
puede usar normalmente.
-Descargue la "Magene Utility" de la tienda de aplicaciones para activar el producto.
Nota: si la activacion falla, haga clic en "anterior" para ingresar a la lista de busqueda del
dispositivo y reconectarse para activar.

» Medidor de potencia conectado

1. Después de despertar el sensor de potencia, el indicador LED azul parpadeara lentamente, lo que
significa que el sensor de potencia izquierdo estd buscando el lado derecho.

2. Después de que los dos lados se conecten con éxito, la luz azul se mantendra encendida durante 30
segundos.

3. al conectarse a un dispositivo compatible con bluetooth, como un teléfono mévil, el sensor de
potencia izquierdo permanecera encendido durante 30 segundos.

- Cuando el indicador LED azul parpadea, indica que el sensor de potencia esta conectado al
dispositivo. Cuando el indicador LED azul continda encendido, significa que el sensor de potencia esta
conectado con éxito.

- El medidor de Potencia magene es un medidor de potencia de doble Protocolo Bluetooth y ant +,
compatible con dispositivos ant +y Bluetooth que admiten protocolos de Potencia estandar. A través de
estos dispositivos, se pueden ver y registrar los datos medidos por el medidor de potencia.

- Por lo general, los productos de la tabla de C4digo pueden buscar y agregar dispositivos de sensores
de potencia a través de (configuracién > sensores > nuevos sensores > medidores de potencia). Para los
pasos especificos, consulte el Manual del usuario del dispositivo que esta utilizando. Para los pasos
especificos, consulte el Manual del usuario del dispositivo que esta utilizando.
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. .2
» Calibracion cero ES
- La calibracidn cero restablecera el cero del potenciémetro.
Después de cada instalacion, se debe realizar una operacién de calibracién cero, de lo contrario
afectara la precision del sensor de potencia.
- Después de instalarlo correctamente, pisar con fuerza varias veces para aliviar la presién y luego
calibrarlo con una computadora para bicicletas o la "Magene Utility".

» Cargar el medidor de potencia

- Cuando el indicador LED rojo parpadea cada 10 segundos, o cuando descubre que el
medidor de Potencia no puede buscar la conexién, puede ser que la bateria del medidor de
potencia se haya agotado. Por favor, cargue lo antes posible.

» Pasos de carga

- Aseglirese de que el cable de carga esté firmemente conectado al
enchufe de alimentacidn, la cabeza de carga y el puerto de carga.
Una vez ijadO flrmemente elindicador LED verde se encendera y
comenzara a parpadear. Cuando la bateria del dispositivo esté
completamente cargada, el indicador LED verde permanecera
encendido durante 5 segundos y luego se apagara.
Advertencia: solo se puede cargar con un conector usb con un
voltaje de salida de 5v. El voltaje excesivo puede causar dafios
en el producto. Al mismo tiempo, al electrificarse, no
cortocircuite ni toque el cabezal de carga con metal.

» Precauciones e Inspecciones diarias

Precauciones:

1. al limpiar la bicicleta, no lave el médulo de alimentacién con spray de agua de alta presién.

2. el mddulo del medidor de potencia esta disefiado para evitar salpicaduras, por favor no sumerja el
médulo del medidor de potencia en agua.

3. no deje que el médulo del medidor de potencia se vea gravemente afectado, ya que esto puede causar
que el mddulo del medidor de potencia se caiga o que el medidor de tensién falle.

4. antes de cada ciclismo, verifique si el pedal y la placa de bloqueo funcionan correctamente. Si la placa de
bloqueo esta gravemente desgastada, puede causar un accidente de Seguridad.

5. antes de comenzar el ciclismo, verifique si la distancia entre el zapato y el médulo del medidor de
potencia es de al menos 2 mm. No use el producto si el médulo del medidor de potencia entra en contacto
con la suela, la parte superior del zapato o la placa de bloqueo, ya que puede dafiar el médulo del medidor
de potencia y invalidar la garantia.

6. no intente abrir o quitar el cuerpo del pedal y el médulo del medidor de potencia, ya que puede dafiar el
sensory invalidar la garantia.

7. al limpiar, use detergente neutro. El uso de detergentes o diluyentes alcalinos puede acortar la vida Gtil
de la carcasa del médulo de alimentacién.

8. el mddulo del medidor de potencia utiliza un sistema de comunicacién inalambrica 2.4g, y el objeto o el
entorno de sefial circundante pueden causar interferencia en la comunicacidn. Si se encuentra, vuelva a
probar en una zona abierta. Los objetos y el medio ambiente pueden producir fuertes ondas electromag-
néticas e interferencias, lo que conduce a mediciones erréneas.

9. el desgaste natural y la disminucidn del rendimiento causada por el uso normal y el envejecimiento no
estan cubiertos por la garantia.

10. no usar o almacenar durante mucho tiempo en lugares de alta temperatura o humedad (por ejemplo,
colocarlo en un vehiculo cerrado a altas temperaturas o calentarlo en un ambiente térmico como
calentadores y calentadores eléctricos).
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» Elementos de Inspeccidn diaria antes del ciclismo ES

- Antes de montar, verifique los siguientes articulos. Si hay alguna anomalia, se recomienda buscar la
ayuda de un profesional y técnico para el mantenimiento y la puesta en marcha.

o comprobar el par de los componentes de bloqueo? - hay temblores en el cuerpo del pedal?

la placa de bloqueo estd muy desgastada?

se ha producido una colisién en el médulo del
medidor de potencia?

hay algtin ruido anormal?

la baterfa esta bien cargada?

se ha realizado una calibracién de desplazamiento cero?

» Parametros técnicos

P715K P715S
Modelo P0123321 P0106371
Precisién +1%
Rango de medicién de potencia 0 - 2500W
Rango de medicién del ritmo 20 - 240RPM
Interfaz inalambrica ANT+/Bluetooth
Entorno de trabajo -20a50°C
Vida util de la bateria 120 horas
Modo de carga carga magnética
Nivel de impermeabilizacion IPX7
Capacidad maxima de carga 120kg
Factor Q 55mm
Altura de cuadro 1Imm 13mm
Tipo de cala KEO SPD-SL
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A npepynpexpaeHue RU
- Mepep, NepBbIM NCMO/B30BAHUEM 3apAANTE U PasbyanTe U3MEPUTENb MOLYHOCTU.
- MNepep, ycTaHOBKOI NPOAYKTa BHUMATENbHO NPOYMUTaiiTe PYKOBOACTBO MO 6bICTPOMY UCMOML30BAHMIO U
Mepbl MpefocTopoXHOCTU.NMoXaNyCTa, cnegynte MHCTPYKLMSM N0 B6bICTPOI ycTaHOBKe. HenpasuabHas
YCTAHOBKa MOXeT NpUBeCTU K HeCHaCTHbIM C/ly4asM C 6€30MacHOCTbIO U TETECHbIM NOBPeXAeHNAM.

- OH TaKxe MOXeT MPUYUHUTL YLiep6 NPOAYKTY, CAeNaTh ro HEMPUrOAHbBIM ANS HOPMANBLHOTO
MCMO/b30BaHMSA U B PaMKaXx rapaHTuu.

- Mbl peKOMeHayeM BaM HalTV CneuuanicTos Ans yCTaHOBKU.

- Mpexpe YeM HayaTb UCMOMb30BaTh 3TOT MPOAYKT, y6eanTeCh, 4TO Bbl OCBOWM NPaBUIbHbIE CNOCO6bI
610KMPOBKYM U Pa3b6IOKUPOBKM, YTOGbI M36exaTb NafeHus.

-Mepep TeM, Kak HavaTb KaTaTbCsl, BHUMATENbHO NPOBEPLTE, COOTBETCTBYET /W CUA BAOKMPOBKM
negany Tpe6oBaHUsIM. PEKOMEH[eTCs HaCTPOUTb ero Ha yA0GHYI0 Ciny 60KUPOBKIM Nepes e3[oit.

- 3anpelaeTcs HeCaHKUMOHUPOBaHHAS 3aMeHa Nefaneil TPeTbUX INLY, MOCKOMbKY 3TO MOXET NPUBECTU K
NOBPEXAEHNIO U3AENS YENOBEKOM, CAENATb €70 HEMPUTOAHBIM /15 UCMIONb30BaHMS U B PaMKax
rapaHTum.

» Copep)xaHue yrnakoBKu

3HepromeTp X2, KpMBOWMMHAs NpoKnagKa X2, 3apsaaHbIii kabenb X1,
PYKOBOACTBO MO 6bICTPOMY Mcnonb3oBaHuio X1, MHbopmaums o BaxHbIx npopykTax X1

> YcTaHOBKa 3HepromeTpa
1. Mepep ycTaHOBKO 04UCTUTE pe3b6oBble OTBEPCTHS KONIEHYATOro Basa U HaHecuTe Hebonbluoe
KONMYeCTBO cMa3ku. Mepep HaHeceHMeM HOBOW CMa3Ku CTapas CMa3Ka yanseTcs TKaHbio UK WeTKON.
2.YCTaHOBUTE NIEBYIO HOTY MPOTUB YaCOBOW CTPE/IKM M NPaBYIo HOTY MO YaCoBOW CTpesike. HenpasuabHas
yCTaHOBKa MOXeT NoBpeAuThb Nnefanb Uau pesbby KoneH4aToro Bana.
Mpwu ycTaHOBKe Nefany HeobXoAMMO NCNONb30BaTb OfHY UMW [1BE KPUBOLLMMHbIE MPOKNAAKY, 4TOObI
obecneunTb CBOGO/IHOE MPOCTPAHCTBO HE MeHee 1 MM MexXy MOAy/IeM S3HeProMeTpa 1 KPYBOLINMHBIM
pbiyarom. Mpu 3aTsruBaHuM Nefany Mogy/b SHeProMeTpa MOXET 6biTb MOBPEXAEH, €C/IN OH
NPWXMMAETCH K KDUBOLLUMMHOMY pblyary.
PekoMeHpyeTCs UCNO/b30BaTh 8 - MM LIECTUYTO/bHBIN K04 KPYTSLLEro MOMEHTa [i/151 yCTaHOBKY,
KOTOPbIi 06ecrneynBaeT TOUHOCTb JUHAMUYECKOW TOUHOCTH.
5. PekoMeH/lyeTCst 3aBUHYMBATD KPY TSN MOMeHT 30 ~ 40H.M. ECniv npov3BoAWTENb KONEHYATOro Bana
1MeeT TpeboBaHNs K yCTaHOBKE KPYTSLLEro MOMEeHTa, NoXanyicTa, ciefyiTe yKkasaHHOMY KpyTsiljemy
MOMEHTY.
MpepynpexpaeHue: He 3aTArMBaNTE 1 He yCTaHaB/IMBaNTe MOAY/IN CUOBbIX CHETYMKOB
HenocpefCcTBEHHO pyKaMu, MHa4Ye OHU MOTYT NOBPEeAUTb MOAY/IN CUNOBLIX CHETYUKOB.

e
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v

> perynnpoBaHue 3anupatrLien Cusbl rRU
Ecnv Bo Bpemsi NCMOb30BaHWS Bbl CYMTAETE, YTO 3aBOACKas NpefycTaHOBOYHas Cciia 610KMPOBKM

nefany He MoAXOAUT, Bbl MOXETE HAaCTPOUTb CUTy G/IOKMPOBKM B COOTBETCTBUM C IMYHBIMU

NPVBbIYKAMU UCMONb30BAHNS. VICMONb3YiiTe TPEXMUNNIMMETPOBBIN LECTUYTObHbIV FaeuHbIi KoY A1
perynupoBKu KpeneHus nefanu B COOTBETCTBUM C HanpasaeHeM MapKUPOBKU. YBENUYMBaNTE cuny
610KMPOBKYM NO YaCOBOM CTPesKe, yMeHbLIANTe Cuy 610K1POBKYM NMPOTUB YaCOBOMN CTPENKN U
HeO[JHOKPaTHO KOPPEKTUPYiiTe 3HaYeHue cuibl 610KNPOBKK, NOAXOAsLLEe ANs Bac.

» AKTUBUPOBATb YCTPOMCTBO

- JHepromeTp Magene Ao/mKeH 6bITb 3apsiKeH 1 aKTUBMPOBAH A0 NEPBOro UCMO/b30BAHUS, MHAYE OH
He 6ygeT paboTaTb LOMKHbIM 06Pa3oM.
oo

-MoxanyiicTa, 3arpysuTe U3 MarasuHa npunoxenuii "Magene Utility", 4To6bl aKTUBUPOBATL MPOAYKT.

MpumeyaHue: Ecn akTUBaLMs He yAanach, HaxmuTe « MpeabiaywWwmin Wwar», 4To6bl BONTH B
CMUCOK MOUCKa YCTPOMCTBA U CHOBA MOAKIOYNTLCS A5 aKTUBALUM.

» MopgkYeHne yCTPOUCTB

1.Mocne npo6yxaeHns CUNOBbIX U3MepUTENel CUHIUI CBETOAUOAHDIN UHANKATOP Me[/IeHHO MUTaeT,
KOrAa /1eBblii UHAMOMETP WLLET MPaByto CTOPOHY.

2.Mocne ycnewHoro coeAnHeHUs CeBa 1 CripaBa CUHWI CBET 4aCTO CBETUTCS B TedeHwe 30 CeKyHf,.
3./1eBbIii U3MEPUTE/b MOLLHOCTY Tak)Ke YacTo CBETUTCS Ha 30 CeKyH/, NP NOAK/IIOYEHNM K YCTPONCTBY
Bluetooth, nopaepxuBatoLiemMy MO6UNbHbIN TenedoH.

- Korga cuHuil CBeTOAMOAHBIN MHAMKATOP YacTO FOPUT, 3TO 03HAYAET, YTO SIHEPrOMETp YCMewHo
NOAKMIOYEH.

+ MowHbI n3mepuTens Magene npeacTasnsieT coboi ABYXNPOTOKONbHbIN 3HepromeTp Bluetooth n
ANT +, coBMecTuMbIN ¢ ycTpoiicTBamMu ANT + 1 Bluetooth, nogaepxwvBatowmmu cTaHgapTHbIA TPOTOKON
MOLWHOCTU. C MOMOLLBIO 3TVX YCTPOICTB MOXHO NPOCMATPUBATb 1 3anKCbiBaTb JaHHbIE, U3MEPEHHbIe
3HEproMeTpomM.

+ Kak npaBunio, BenocunegHble KoMMblOTEPHble MPOAYKTbI MOTYT UCKaTb 1 06aBNATL YCTPOINCTBA
CYETYMKOB Yepes (HACTPOMKM > LaTHMKM > HOBbIE LAaTUNKM > CHETUUKM 3EKTPO3IHEpPrnu). KoHKpeTHble
Lary CM. B pyKOBOACTBE Mo/b30BaTes yCTPOMCTBA, KOTOPOE Bbl UCMONb3yeTe.
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4 KaﬂMGPOBKa C HyN1eBbIM CMeLleHnem rRU
- KannbpoBka HyneBoro cMellieH1s CMelLaeT Hy/leBYIo TOYKY CHETYMKa MOLLHOCTM 3aMelleHNs.
Mocne KaX /0¥ YCTaHOBKM YCTaHOBKM 40JIXKHA 6bITb MPoBes 6poBKa Hy1€BOTO C us,
MHaye 3TO MNOBNUsET Ha TOYHOCTb 4aT4YMKA MOLLHOCTU.
- Mocne NpaBKIbHOW YCTAHOBKM HAaXXMUTE HECKONBKO Pas, 4Tobbl BbICBOGOANTL CuAy, @ 3aTeM
0TKanMbpyiiTe C MOMOLbIO BENOCMMEHOTO KoMMbloTepa unu «Magene Utility».

» 3apsgka

- Korpa KpacHblii CBETOAMOAHbIN MHAMKATOP MUraeT 1 pa3 B 10 CeKyHA Uaw Bbl
06Hapy>KVITe, 4TO U3MepuTeb MOLHOCTU HE MOXeT HanTn coeuHeHne, BO3MOXHO,
6aTapes U3MepuUTeNs MOLHOCTM MCHEPnaHa, 3apsKalTe ee Kak MOXHO CKopee.

» Llaru 3apsagku
- Y6euTeCh, 4TO 3apsAHas MHUS MPOYHO NMOAK/IOYEHa K pasbeMy

NUTaHKs, 3apsRHON rONIOBKe U 3apsiHOMY OTBEPCTUIO

®UKCMPOBaHHasA NMPOYHOCTb, B 3TO BPEMSI 3€/1eHbI CBETONOAHBI

MHAMKATOP rOpUT 1 HauMHaeT Murathb. Korga akkymynstop

YCTPOIICTBA 3aMO/IHEH, 3e/1eHblil CBETOAMOAHBIN UHANKATOP

BbIK/IIOYAETCS Yepes 5 CeKyHf Moc/ie Toro, Kak oH ropuT.

A He6onbLioe npegynpexpaeHue: 3apsfKa MoXeT 6bITb NponsBefeHa 3
TONbKO ¢ nomouybio USB - aganTepa ¢ BbIXOAHbIM HanpskeHnem 5 B, a
Ype3MepHOe HamnpsHKeHNe MOXeT np TU K pexe
npopykTa. Mpu BKIIOYEHUM 31EKTPUYECTBA, NOXKaNyiicTa, He
MopaktounTe 3apsiAHYI0 ro/IoBKY KOPOTKO UM B KOHTaKTe C METa/IoM.

> BHUMaHue u eXXxegHeBHbIe MPOBEPKU

BHuMaHue:

1. I'Ipm y60pKe Benocunega He MCI‘IO]’IbSyl\;iTe cnpel7| BbICOKOTO fiaBfieHnsa Ansa NnpoMbIBKK CUTOBbIX
CYETYMKOB.

2. Mogiynb cYeTHYMKa MOLHOCTY CPOEKTUPOBaH TaknM 06pa3oMm, 4TO6bI NpefoTBPaTUTL
pa36pr3I'I/IBaHI/Ie, no3TOMYy He I'IOI'Py)KaFiTe MOAyNb CHETHMKA MOLLHOCTH B BOAY.

3. He nopBepraiite c1noBoii MOAYNb CEPbE3HOMY YAAPY, NOCKO/bKY 3TO MOXET NPUBECTYU K MafeHNI0
CMNOBOro MOAY/IA UM OTKasy TeH30MeTpa.

4. I'Iepeg Ka)K/J,OVI 93[101:1 npoBepbTe, HOPManbHO N paﬁOTaIOT neganu n 3aMKu. Ecnu 3amMKoBasi naHenb
CUNbHO U3HOLLEHA, 3TO MOXET NPUBECTU K MHLMAEHTY C 6€30MacHOCTbIO.

5. Mepep HayanoM e3/ibl NPOBEPbTE PACCTOsIHUE MEXAY 06YBbIO I MOZIYIeM CUOBbIX CHETHUKOB He
meHee 2 MM. Ecnin MOJY/Nb CUOBbIX CHETHYNKOB KOHTAKTUPYeT C HOAOLUBOVI, MOBEPXHOCTbIO UK
3aMKOBOM naHenbto, He VICI'IOI'IbByﬁTe APOAYKT, MOCKONIbKY OH MOXET NOBPeANTb MOAY/Tb CUNOBbIX
CYETYMKOB M CAeNnaTb rapaHTUo HeﬂeVICTBMTeﬂbHOVI.

6. He nbiTantech OTKPbITb MU pa306paTb OCHOBHYHI 4YacCTb neganu U MoAynb CUIOBbIX CHETYUKOB, TaK
KaK Bbl MOXeTe NOBPeAUTb AATYUK U CAeNaTb rapaHTMIO HeLeCTBUTENbHO.

7. Mpu y6opke MCNonb3yinTe HelTpanbHble MotLMe CPeAcTBa. MIcnonb3oBaHUe LEN0YHbIX MOKLUX
cpeacTs Unn pa36aBMTene|7| MOXEeT COKPaTUTb CPOK Cﬂy)K6bI Kopnyca CM/10BOro Mmogyns.

8. Mopynb 3HepromMeTpa Ucnonb3yeT cucTeMy 6ecnpoBofgHON CBA3M 2,4G, MY KOTOPOI 06BEKT MNu
OKpyXatolasa cCurHanbHasa cpefa MoryT co3faBaTb NOMexu A1 CBA3U. B cnyyae 06Hapy)KeHl/|$|,
noxanyiicra, NpoBepbTe elle pa3 B OTKPbITON 30He. O6beKTbI M OKpYXatoLLas cpega MoryT
reHepupoBaTb CUJIbHbIE 3/1EKTPOMArHMTHbIE BOTHbI U MOMEXW, YTO NPUBOAUT K HENPaBUbHbIM
N3MepeHnsam.

9. ECTeCTBEHHbIN N3HOC U CHUXKEHNE NPOU3BOANTENBHOCTW B pe3y/ibTaTe HOPMa/ibHOrO NCMNO/Ib30BaHUA
N CTapeHnsa He NoKpbIBakrTCA rapaHTmeﬁ.

10. He ucnonb3yiiTe 1 He XpaHWTe B Te4eHWe ANUTENbHOMO BPEMEHU B MECTAX C BbICOKOW TemnepaTypon
WUNn BNAXXHOCTbIO (Hanpmmep, B 3aKpbITbIX TPAHCMNOPTHbIX CPeACTBaX B XAaPKyto norogy nnav npu
HarpeBaHUy B 3N1eKTPOTepMarbHbIX CPeax, TaKux Kak HarpeBaTenu 1 aneKTpuyeckue oborpesartenu).
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» ExxegHeBHble NPOBEPKU Nepep 3ae340M RU

- Mepep, 3ae370M NpoBepbTe CeAytolve NpeAMeTbl. B ciiyyae kakux - TM60 OTKIOHeHN
peKoMeHayeTCcst 06paTUTLCS 3a MOMOLLBIO K CeLManucTam no TEXHUYECKOMY 06C/yXKUBaHMIO 1 BBOAY B
aKCnayaTaymio.

o MpoBepnTb KPYTALMIA MOMEHT 3anupaiolyeii 4actn? o ECTb i ApoxaHue negann?

o CWNbHO NN N3HOLLEH 3aMOK? o TpOU30LWNO N CTONKHOBEHWE Mofly el
SHepromeTpa?
o ECTb 1 HEOBbIYHbIN Wym? o [l0CTaTO4YHO NN akKymynsTopa?

o bBbinanun nposegeHa KaﬂMépOBKa Hynesoro CMELIJ,eHWR?

» TexHU4YecKue napameTpbl

P715K P715S
Mogpens P0123321 P0106371
TouHocTb +1%
JnanasoH nsmepeHns MOLLHOCTN 0 - 2500W
[nanasoH n3MepeHuin putMa 20 - 240RPM
BecnpoeofHon uHtepdenc ANT+/Bluetooth
Pa6ouas cpena -20~50°C
Cpok cnyx6bl 6aTapen 120 vacos
Crioco6 3apsaku MarHuTHas 3apsnka
Knacc BopgoHenpoHuLaeMocTu IPX7
MakcumanbHas rpy3sonogbeMHOCTb 120 kr
Jo6poTHocTb 55mm
Bbicota cTonku 11mm 13mm
Tun Kleat KEO SPD-SL
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o BE ZN

- EREANE, AT BRI R ER,

CEREERN, AFARTIREEREELEEEER,

- ARRERREEAEEE TR A RN X ETREEHREER UNASTERGE, AKTERE
RABBIR BAEEEREER,

- BMERES REERMETRE,

- ERRERSERE, BRECAKZENE L. BENERERTE SREETRES,

- TERRIRBATT AN, AP BT NN HE N ER T MR R, B AR 2 IR IR BETRIT.
BB ERE =S IRER, NRLERERASRR, RAESERRAR.

> BRNE
RISETSERt X2, BRI X2, SRAM XL, REERIEE X1, EBESEA XL
> R

1. REFEERMRBAILIE SV BB, ERFERE 8, ERH R T AR E R

2. EBT R R, ARBIERHRE. REFERESRIRENME SRR,

3. REWEE, YAGA—ENMEMRRE, UREHEHERIMHRE ZHEVDBEIZXNEH =M. F
B WRART, MR IEHEIRREMNE L, SR RIRIREHRIR,

4. B ERANRFEISMmAN AR IEEITRE, B A LURFE RIS ER RN,

5. EEEEAIEA30~40N - m. MRMIAMEE REHEE R, FRRTHEETRE.

A BERIEHEERFHEDEHIRETERRE, TRITEIREIE R,
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2 ZN
> AR EH 22 S7aRED
INREEERBRERRERIRNEBIARMEBNFEE, ATURBEAEREERAEHRE, FEH3MmMAIR
FIRBIZTHN A RRAERIREE . BRS A RIS HEES, W ARRIEES, EREARIESE
HEHE FIE.

00

> ReEhRfE

A\ ERSIRERM AR N R HIERT IR, EIEENE.

> EIERIE R A

LASWEATHER A IARRR, BEEIEDISTIEREISPIE, IR ARIhRIEEIERAM,

2 EEERMINERE B aEEER305),

AR EARFRES R T KA O EE R0,

- EEGLEDIETEREIR, RTERA EEEERE, SHEGLEDIETEERR KT WEH EMIERR.
OBEMBTUNEH BB ANTHEIRHETIR, FIRSRENFIRANANT LB T RERS, BRE LR
BRIUE B AR,

CBEBHEEERIEBRE (GRSE-HNERE-INET) RIERLRMHERE ABRESRATEL
FREFR BN AR,

> EREIRE
- BEREGEENENNTE,
SRREE, YELTSURERE, TUTHEhEHIEE,
- ERREER, SRANRERUIERS, ABERX “Magene Utility” EfTRE,
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> BT ZN

- BATELEDIRES 101 ISR, TR E S KR AT A B EATH R IS
HERAE.

>»RESR X
- BRRARBREEBENERIEHE, REREREOETES, HREEELED A ‘\\
ERESE, MRARPIE., ERETHTRE, SELEDIEREERSMEIRR. /_Hegon,
& AnERHHEEASVHNUSBEA R ETRE, BENEEDER
Emif, FREEENRET, A28 BEEENREMIEE.
> EBEENAERE A\
SEEEE: >

-

AR BITERE AR BEKE S TR R R R,

. BAThER SHE IR A B AR 5t 5B DI Th S HR SRR RTE K P,

L EMENEREEE R B EER, SRS R RE R SR
4 EBRBITZH BEWBME R RTUERER. NREFEERE, TSR,

5. 1EBRIAERT TR, BT EMINEHRIB 2 MR E /D A2 K, IRIHEHEREER, BEEIHF IS,
AR B ERZER,F A TR EIRIR R HER, SR RIERK.

6. FESET AR ENEL 488 LU R s HER, H A S Pl e S RIR RS M R A

7. EREBERAPMRE, ERRMERGE R T S BN R IEIRIN R F .

8. I HRAB B2 AGHRIRBS R4 MR ARARIRG P AR R MBS SR T, MBRATTH HEAR
il MRBMRE A EEAZIN BRI T2, Er e G R RAVAIE,

9. EBEAKRENFREELN BABER RS KA EREERN.

10. FE/ERRRAPRIVEAT (FIIIBBRARBEHAERN HERA. TR TSNATRESLR) RAER
HFKo

> B{TRIH BEERA

- BEBEERE TEFINEE, EAREN, BRSREXRMIOEEETHEETIRR.

N

w

o REBHEEFE? o WHEABRETHREREFE?
o HARDEERERE? o WEFERE D HEM?
o BREREMERERSE? o BHEBFRETREE?

o BEBERTRIRERLE?
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> B2 ZN
PT15K P715S
Rlgg P0123321 P0106371
BE +1%
R EHE 0 - 2500W
BB ERE 20 - 240RPM
RENE ANT+/BEZF
TR -20~50°C
ThES 120/\E§
ZEHR HWIRFTE
BEKER IPX7
BARNAESN 120kg
Q-factor 557
Stack & NAE 13N
HIRIREE KEO SPD-SL
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